Designation Of Official Newspapers

Referred to: The Committee of the Whole (Legislators Clinton, Collins, Corcoran, Criswell, Donaldson, Gavaris, Greene, Hansut, Harmon, Hewitt, Kitchen, Kovacs, Levine, Litts, Lopez, Maloney, McCullough, Nolan, Roberts, Sperry, Stewart, Uchitelle, and Walls)

Legislators Abe Uchitelle and Kevin Roberts offer the following:

WHEREAS, County Law Section 214 requires the County Legislature to designate newspapers for official publications; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subdivision 1 of County Law Section 214, the following newspapers are hereby designated as official Newspapers for concurrent resolutions, Election Notices issued by the Secretary of State, and the Official Canvass, and additionally utilized as the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature may deem necessary from time to time:

DEMOCRAT:	Daily Freeman P.O. Box 4470 Kingston, New York 12401
<u>REPUBLICAN:</u>	Southern Ulster Times 500 Stony Brook Court, Suite 2 Newburgh, NY 12550

and, be it further

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subdivision 2 of County Law Section 214, the following newspapers are designated as the official Newspapers of the County of Ulster for the publication of all local laws, notices and other matters required by law to be published:

DEMOCRAT:	Hudson Valley One PO Box 3329 Kingston, New York 12402
<u>REPUBLICAN:</u>	Shawangunk Journal 122 Canal Street/ P.O. Box 669 Ellenville, NY 12428

and move its adoption.

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 2 January 14, 2025

Designation Of Official Newspapers

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

Passed Committee: Committee of the Whole on January 14, 2025

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 14th Day of January in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Five, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 14th Day of January in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Five.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature